

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MERCER CHRISTIAN PUBLISHING CO. and :
SUSAN BEARD, :
Plaintiff, :
v. : No. 43, 2014
PRAISE VIDEO, INC., a Delaware corporation, :
JACOB BISSINGER, FRANCIS PENNOCK, :
MARK VAN ZANDT, HOWARD METCALF, :
PETER HORNBERGER, NEW HOPE :
PUBLISHING CO., and PRAISE NEW :
HOPE CORP., :
Defendants. :

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
MERCER CHRISTIAN PUBLISHING CO. and SUSAN BEARD

On Appeal from the Order entered 15 January 2014 by the Honorable Sean Develin, Chancellor, in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, docketed at C.A. No. 8974-CD

Team “H”
Attorneys for Appellee/Plaintiff Below
Mercer Christian Publishing Company and Susan Beard
7 February 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	<u>6</u>
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	<u>10</u>
The Chancery Court Properly Granted Injunctive Relief to Plaintiffs as Plaintiffs Successfully Demonstrated a Likelihood That Defendants Acted in Violation of Fiduciary Duty.....	10
A. Question Presented	10
B. Scope and Standard of Review.....	10
C. Merits of the Argument	10
i. Defendant Directors Improperly Considered the Religious Orientation of the Company Post-Merger in Violation of Duties Imposed by Revlon.....	12
ii. Defendant Directors Further Breached Their Fiduciary Duty by Failing to Balance the Interests Required by Statute.	16
II. The Gaming Option Effectively Deprived Praise Video Shareholders of Their Statutory Right to Vote on the Transaction in Violation of Blasius.....	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
i. The Gaming Option Improperly Coerced Shareholders to Vote for New Hope’s Financially Deficient Bid.....	18
ii. The Praise Board of Directors Failed to Establish Any Compelling Justification for Their Actions.	21
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	<u>23</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barkan v. Amsted Industries, Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279, 1286 (1989).....	13
<i>Blasius Indus. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del.Ch.1988).....	18
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , Del.Ch., 537 A.2d 1051, 1062 (1987)	19
<i>Equity-Linked Investors, L.P. v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040, 1055 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gimbel v. Signal Companies</i> , 316 A.2d 599, 603 (Del. Ch. 1974) <i>aff'd</i> , 316 A.2d 619 (Del. 1974)	10
<i>Lawson v. Meconi</i> , 897 A.2d 740, 743 (Del. 2006)	9, 18
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261, 1279 (Del. 1989).....	9
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914, 928 (Del. 2003).....	12
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34, 37 n. 3 (Del. 1983)..	9, 10, 14, 18
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140, 1150 (Del. 1990).....	14
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442, 458 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	13
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173, 182 (Del. 1986).....	10, 14
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368, 1382-83 (Del. 1996).....	19, 20

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 362 (West)	10, 15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 365 (West)	11

Other Authorities

Ronald J. Gilson & Bernard S. Black, <i>The Law and Finance of Corporate Acquisitions</i> 720 (2d ed.1995)	13
<i>Sutton Holding Corp. v. Desoto, Inc.</i> , 17 Del. J. Corp. L. 363, 366 (1991)	19, 20
